CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON for the
use of CURTIS F. JOHNSON his
ward, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, -
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALARAMA

vs. S
BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC

MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION, a
corporation,

CIv. DIV. CASE NO. 7394

Defendant.

DEMURRER TQ ANSWER TO PLEA IN ABATERENT

Now comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and
demurs to the answer heretofore filed by the Plaintiff to Defendant's
Plea in Abatement, and as grounds therefor assigns, separately and
Severally, the following:

1. For that said answer does not constitute an answer to
said Plea in Abatement.

2. For that said answer is not a sufficient answer as a
matter of law to said Plea in Abatement.

3. For that said answer does not coﬁstitute a legal defense
to said Plea in Abatement.

4o For that sald answer does not deny the truth of the
allegations of said Plea in Abatement.

5. For that said answer contains allegations which are
irrelevant to the allegations contained in said Plea in Abatement.

6. For that said answer does not traverse the Plea in
Abatement.

7. For that said answer does not sufficiently traverse
the Plea in Abatement.

8. For that said answer does not confess and avoid the
allegations of said Plea in Abatement.

9. For that said answer neither denies nor confesses and
avoids the allegations of the Plea in Abatement.

10. For that said answer contains conclusions.

il. For that it affirmatively appears from said answer that
the party plaintiff had no capacity to sue.

12. For it affirmatively appears from said answer that the
party plaintiff had no capacity to sue on the date the amendment to

the complaint was filed.

-
Foe
M e




13. For that said answer is not sworn to.
14. From aught that appears party plaintiff had no

Capacity to sue at the time the amendment alleged in the answer

was filed.

McCORVEY, TURNER , JOEHNSTONE , ADAMS & MAY

F
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ATE “on s e s e
BY AN < i e i

“Attorneys for Defendant [
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CERTIFICATE

I, Alex T. Howard, Jr., one of the attorneys for the
Defendant in the above styled cause, hereby certify that I have
served a copy of the above and foregoing upon Mr. Charles. S. Street,
one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in said cause, by mailing a
Ccopy of same to him by First Class United States Mail, properly
addressed and with postage prepaid on this 13th day of December,

1967,
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CURTIS ELTON JOHNSCN for the use of) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
CURIIS F. JOHNSON his ward,

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,
CIVIL DIV. CASE NO. 73%%
vs.

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTIRIC MEMBERSHIP

)
)
)
)
%
CORPORATION, a corporation, %
)

- Defendant.

ANSWER TO PLEA TN ABATEMENT

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above styled cause, and for
answer to the plea in abatement heretofore filed herein, says
and shows unto this Honorable Court as follows:

1. That on, to-wit, the 2nd day of June, 1967, Curtis
Elton Johnson filed in the Probate Court cf Baldwin County a
petition to declare Curtis F. Jchnson mentally incompetent; that
on, to-wit, the 2lst day of June, 1967, the said Curtis Elton
Johnson was appcinted Guardian cver the estate of Curtis F.
Johnson, incompetent; that thereupon attorneys for Curtis Elten
Johnson prepared the necessary amendment to the pending suit to
substitute the Guardian for use of the ward in the place and stead
of the ward, and forwarded them to this Honorable Court; that sald
papers were filed in tThis Court on, to-wit, the 7th day of July,
1667.

2. That on, to-wit, the 3rd day of July, 1967, the said
Curtis F. Johnson died; that cn, to-wit, the 10th day of July,
1967, attorneys for the Plaintiff learned of the death, and immediately
proceeded to petiticn the Prcbate Court of Baldwin County to grant
letters of Administration on the estate of Curtis Franklin
Johnson, which were, on, to-wit, the 18th day of July, 1967, issued
to Curtis Elton Johnscn; that atterneys for Plaintififs then pre-
pared and filed in this court a motlon to revive the pending acticn
in the name of Curtis Eltcn Johnson as Administrator of the estate

of Curtis F. Jchnscn, Deceased as Plaintiff.




3. That subseguent toc the death of deceased and pricr to
filing of the motion to revive in the name of the Administrator,
Defendant filed a pleading entitled "Plea in Abatement" which
sets cult the death of the Plaintiff and prays that the pending
action be abated.

WHEREFOREZ, Plaintiff prays that said Plea in Abatement
be treated as a suggestion of death, and Plaintiff¥s motion <o
revive in the name of the personal representative of the deceased
be granted, and Plaintiff prays for such cther, further and
different rellefl To which he may be entitled, premises consicered.

TYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDEE
Attorrneys for Plaintiff

o ot /ﬁ‘

“Por the firm

CERTIFICATE CF SERVICE ﬁ
Ido h v certify that [ h e on this //é/
day of . _\/-f (I, 196 , served a copy of the

foregomg leading on counsel for all parties to this
proceeding by mailing the same by Unitec Sfateq mail,

" properly addressed, and ﬂ clasz posta

T
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CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
as Guardian of the estate

of CURTIS TRANKLIN JOENSCHN, ) BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Deceased,

Plaintiff, ) CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. )
BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC )
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATICN,
A Corporation, _ )

Defendant. ) CASE NO. 739k
TO: Honorable Alex T. Howard, Jr.

Attorney at Law

P. 0. Box 1070

Mecbile, Alabama

Please take notice that at 9:0C A. M. on the 1st day of

September, 1967, in the office of Tyson, Marr and Friedlander.
situated at 158 St. Louls Street, Mobile. Alabama, the Plaintiff
will take the deposition of Raymond Bradford., whose address is
c/o Baldwin County Electric Membership Corporation, Robertsdale,
Alabama, upon oral examination before Walter W. Wise, or some
cther officer authorized to administer ozth in the County of
Mobiley State of Alabama, duly authorized to take depositions
and swear witnesses in said County in said State. The oral
examination will continue from day to day until completed and you

are invited fto attend and ecross-examine.

ITYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER
Attorneys for Plaintiff

7
By Yo7 Lz

Charles S: Street




CURTIS ELICN JOHNSON, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

as Guardian of the estate

of CURTIS EFRANKLIN ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

JOHNSON, Deceased,
Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISION

vs.

MEMBERSHIP CORPORATICN,

)
)
BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC )
A Corporation, )

)

Defendant. CASE NO. 7394
T0: Honorable Alex T. Howard, Jr.

Attorney at Law

P. C. Box 1070

Mobile, Alabama

Please take notice that at 9:00 A.M on the lst day of

September, 1967, in the office of Tyson, Marr and Friedlander,
situated at 158 St. Louis Street, Mcbile, Rlabama, the Plaintiff
will take the depositicn of Roy Douglas Powers, wnose address
is 209 Violet Street, Foley, Alabamsz, upon oral examination
before Walter W. Wise, or some other officer authorized to
administer oath in the County of Mobile, State of Alabama, duly
authorized to take depositions and swear witnesses in said
County in sald State. The oral examination will continue from
day to day until completed and you are invited to attend and
cross-examine.

TYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER
Attorneys for Plaintiff

“ Cﬁérles g, “Street
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CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON for the
use of CURTIS F. JOHNSON his

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

*"”

ward, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff, : CIVIL DIVISION

VS. :

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC :

MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION, a

corporation, :
Defendant. : CASE NO. 7394

MOTION TO REVIVE

Comes now Curtis Elton Johnson, Administrator of the
Estate of Curtis F. Johnson, deceased, and moves this Honbrable
Court revive the said action in his name as Administrator, and
as grounds for said motion, says and shows unto this Honorable
Court that heretofore and on, to-wit, the 3rxd day of July, 1967,
the Plaintiff Curtis F. Johnson died; that on, teoe-wit, the 1 BT%
day of jﬁﬂﬁ , 1967, youxr movant was duly appointed
Administrator of the estate of Curtis F. Jochnscon, deceased.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff moves this Honorable Court revive
the said action in his name as Administrator of the Estate of
Curtis F. Johnson, deceased, and movant prays for such other,
further and different relief as he may be entitled to receive,
the premises considered.
TYSON, MARR & FRIEDLANDER
Attorneys for Curtis Elton
Johnson, Administrator of the

Estate of Curtis F. Johnson,
deceased

ey,

For the Firm

\-‘\

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -
I do hergby certify that ! have on this .2 .
day of ... e, 106.7, served a copy of the

foregoing pledding on counsel for all parties to this .
proceeding by mailing the same by United States muail,
properly addressed, and [irst class postage}; prepaid.
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CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
as CGuardisn of the estate
of CURTIS FRANKLIN JOHNSON,

Deceased,

BATDWIN CCUNTY, ALABIMA

Plaintiff, CIVIL DIVISICN

VS.
BALDWIN CCUNTY ELECIRIC

MEMBERSHIP CORPCRATION,
A Corpcoration,

L L L L A L W L N L L L S L

Defendant. CASE NO. 7394

TC: Honorable Alex T. Howard, Jr.

Attorney at Law

P. C. Box 1070

Mobile, Alabama

Please tzke notice that at 9:00C A. M. on the lst day of

September, 1967, in the office of Tyson, Marr and Friedlander,
situated at 158 St. Louis Street, Mcbile, Alabama, the Plaintiff
will take the deposition of Thad Nixon, whose address i1s Snack
Shack Road, Foley, Alabama, upon orsl examination before Walter
W. Wise, or some other officer asuthcrized to administer cath
in the County of Mobile, State of Alabama, duly authorized to
teke depositions and swear witnesses in sald County in sald
State. The oral examination will continue from day to dey until

completed and you are invited to atiend and cross-examine.

TYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER
Attorneys for Plainti

e

€harles S. Stfeet
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CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON for the use of)
CURTIS F. JOHNSON his ward, }
_ _ )} IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
| Plaintiff, % .
vs. % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP g ' "
)
)

CORPORATION, a corporation, CIVIL DIV. CASE N0. 7394

Defendant.

PLEA IN ABATEMENT

Now comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and
files this, its Plea in Abatement, to the Complaint in said cause,
as last amended, and as grounds therefor shows unto the Court as
follows:

"That on, to-wit, the 7th day of July, 1967, there was
filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County in this cause an amend-
ment to the Complaint in said cause whereby one Curtis Elton Johnson,
suing for the use of Curtis F. Johnson, his ward, was substituted
for Curtis ¥. Johnson, the original Plaintiff in said cause; that
prior to said date of July 7, 1967, and on, to-wit, the 2nd day of
July, 1967, the said Curtis F. Johnson died and, therefore, the said
Curtis F. Joknson was not the ward of the said Curtis Elton Johnson
at the time said amendment was filed in this Court.?®

WHEREFORE, the Defendant prays that this suit be abated
and that it be allowed to go hence without day.

MeCORVEY , TURNER, JOHNSTONE/ADAMS & '/

A
o / L -
BY //”,?iﬁ S AT S O
‘Attorneys for Deféndant “wi% /
N

/

Before me, (e by A QZfﬁﬁZZ; s a Notary Public
in and for said County in said State, persomally appeared Albert M. Redd,
who is known to me and who being by me first duly sworn, deposes and
Says that he is General Manager of Baldwin County Electric Membership
Corporation, Defendant in the above styled cause, that he has read the
above and foregoing Plea in Abatement and has information and knowledge
as to the facts set forth therein and states that according to his best
knowledge, information and belief, all of said facts are true and

correct. 62252222i¥74%;2%;552122;€;%f

(Albert M. Redd])
" Subscribed and sworn to before me

——en this /5% day of August, 1967.

STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY OF BALDWIN | ’

= > Notary Publile, Baldwin/County, Alabama

Notary Public. Statz of Alabema at Large

H e T ke B0 [
My Commissien Bxpires Golsher 5, 1968




CERTIFICATE

I, Alex T. Howard, Jr., one of the attorneys for the
Defendant in the above styled cause, hereby certify that I have
served a copy of the above and foregoing Plea in Abatement upon
Vr. Thomas M. Marr, one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in
said cause, by mailing a copy of same to him by First Class
United Statef Mail, properly addressed and with postage prepaid
on this /{77 day of August, 1967.

e
AU

i

N A

- -




CURTIS F. JOHNSON )  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff } BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs }  CIVIL DIVISION
BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC )
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION,
a corporation )
Defendant ) CASE NO. 7394

Comes now the Plaintiff in the above entitled cause and
amends the style of said cause to read as follows:

CURTIS ELTON JOHNSON for the ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
use of CURTIS F. JOHNSON his

ward, } BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff } CIVIL DIVISION

Vs )

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC )

MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION,

a corporation, }
Defendant } CASE NO. 7394

TYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER

. A T L N A
By ), 4,- . };. /:J- ! Wmﬂ/
%?vi& S. Conrad- -~

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do this é;
. ! CLEAD Lollall e o
aay of _ofeason . red a copy of the
foregoiny picading sarties to this
proceeding by ma United States mal
HCikiy
properiy a 3“07 repaia
i
( - o ——
51» ?*ytﬁzgt%/{




Law QFFICES

TvsoN, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER
s St. Lowis SrrEeT

Joun M., Trsex MOBILE, ALABAMA 36801

TroMas M. MARr

Marriy FRIEDLANDTL: TELEPEONE 432-4354

CEARLES 5. STREET May 30 ' 1967

Davin 5. Cowman

Clerk of Circuit Court
Baldwin County Courthouse
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Curtis F. Johnson vs.
Baldwin County Electric
Membership Corp-

Case No. 7,394

Dear Sir:

please issue a subpoena for Mr. Albert M. Redd,
whose address is c/o The Baldwin County Electric Member-
ship Corporation, Robertsdale, Alabama, to appear at the
offices of Tyson, Marr & Friedlander, 158 St. Louis Street,
Mobile, Alabama, on June 9, 1967, at 2:00 p.m., then and
there to submit to oral examination under the provisions
of Title 7, Section 474 (1) et. sedq.

Very truly yours,

y v

Charles S. Street

C58:ccCs




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

CURTIS F. JOHNSON,

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS. CIVII. DIVISION

+H

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC
MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION,
A Corporation,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 7,394

TO

Honorable Alex T. Howard, Jr.

Attorney at Law

P. O. Box 1070

Mobile, Alabama

Please take notice that at 2:00 p.m. on the 9th day
of June, 1967, in the office of Tyson, Marr and Friedlander,
situated at 158 St. Louis Street, Mobile, Alabama, the
Plaintiff will take the deposition of Albert M. Redd, whose
address is ¢/o The Baldwin County Electric Membership
Corporation, Robertsdale, Alabama, upon oral examination before
Louis M. Hubbard, .Jr., or some other officer authorized to
administer oath in the County of Mobile, State of Alabama,
duly authorized to take depositions and swear witnesses in
said County in said State. The oral examination will continue
from day to day until completed and you are invited to attend

and cross-examine.

TYSON, MARR & FRIEDLANDER

Attorneys for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE f/p

5
I do herebv certily that I have on thh;-"“"éégi"“"_.
day of ... J¥ (=T 196:2. served z copy of the
foregoing ;ﬁead&ﬁg on counsel for all parties to this
proceeding by mailing the same by United States mail,

properly addressed, and lirst class postags preps d.

Ol )




CURTIS F. JOHNSON,
Plaintiff, IN TEEZ CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS

BALDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC

MEMPERSHIP CORPORATION,
A Corporation,

BATLDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

CIVIL DIV. CASE NO. 7394

LIl S WL WL WL WL NS N

Defendant

Now comes the Defendant in the above styled cause and
for answer to the Compléint in said cause and to each and every
count thereof, separately and severaily, says, sSeparately and
severally, as follows:

PLEA ONE

Not guilty.

PLEA TWO

Fot indebted.

PLEA THREL

The allegations of the Complaint are untrue.
PLEA FOUR
At the time and place complained of in the Complaint
Defendant?s live wire referred to in the Complaint was located
several feet above the house which was being moved under said
wire; that as said house moved under said wire the Plaintiff
negligently stood up at or near the top portion of said house
thereby placing himself in close proximity to said live wire,
although the Plaintiff at said time and place knew, or in the
exercise of ordinary care, should have known that said wire was
charged with a substantial amount of electricity and if he stood
up at said time and place he was likely to come in contact with

said live wire; that notwithstanding the foregoing, Plaintiff die
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part of the Plaintiff proximately contributed to his injuries anc
damages complained of in the Complaint, Kence the Plaintiff can-

not reccver in this case,




PLEA FIVE

At the time and place complained of in the Complaint
Defendant?s live wire referred to in the Complaint was locabted
several feet above the house which was being moved uander said
wire and the Plaintiff knew or in the exercise of ordinary care
should have known that there was no necessity for him or anyeone
eise tc touch or move said wire; that as said house moved under
said wire the Plaintiff was standing st or near the topmost
porvion of the roof of said house, and as he passed under said
live wire the Plaintiff negligently reached up and grabbed said
live wire with his hand thereby causing an electrical current
to pass through his body, although the Plaintiff at said tinme
and place knew, or in the exercise of ordinary care, should have
known that said wire was charged with a substantizl amount of
electricity and that if he touched said live wire he was likely
to be injured thereby; that notwithstanding the foregoing,
Plaintiff did touch said live wire and the Defendant alleges that
said negligence on the part of the Plaintiff proximétely contrituted
to his injuries and damages complained of in the Complain®t. Hence

the Plaintiff cannot recover in this case.

McCORVEY, TURNER, JOHNSTE!

A 7o i
. ! / %\/’

< Ettorneys for DeEEﬁdggf

~

t
+

CERTIFICATE

I, Alex T. Howard, Jr., one of the attorneys for the
Defendant in the above styled cause, hareby certify that I have
served a copy of the above and foregoiag Answer upon Mr. Charles
F. Street, one of the attorneys for the Plaintiff in said cause,
by mailing a copy of same to him by First Class United States
Mail, properly addressed and with postage prepaid on this 23rd

day of May, 1967,
7 f

cF (Alex T, Ho
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CURTIS F, JOHNSON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

LR

Plaintiff, : BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. ¢+ CIVIL DIVISION
BAIDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC : CASE lO. 7,39

MEMBERSHIP CCORPORATION, .
A Corporation,

‘e

Defendant.

e

Now comes the defendant in the above styled cause and
demurs to the complaint in said cause and to each and every
count thereof, separately and severally, and as grounds
therefor assigns, separately and severally, the followings:

l. ¥From aught that appears the defendant lawfully
maintained power lines at the time and place complained of,

2. TFrom aught that appears the consideration alleged
was not paid to the defendant.

3. From aught that appears the consideraticn alleged
was not sufficient.

4. From aught that appears the consideration alleged
was not paid by the plaintiff to the defendant.

5. From aught that appears the consideration alleged
was not paid on behall of or for the benefit of the plaintiff.

6. From aught that appears the consideration alleged
was not paid by the plaintiffts employer.

7. From aught that ap?ears the defendant did not agree
to supply personnel to clear or render safe the travel way
alleged for the plaintiff.

8. TFrom aught that appears the defendant entered no
agreement with the plaintiff to supply personnel to clear or
render safe the travel way.

G. From aught that appears the defendant entered no
agreement with any person, firm or corporation to supply
personnel to clear or render safe the travel way on behalf of
or for the benefit of the plaintiff.

10. For that the allegation that defendantts power

lines were highly charged with electrical current and highly

% 7 4
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dangerous is but a conclusion of the pleader.

11. From aught that appears the plaintiff knew or had
reason to know that defendant®s power lines were highly
charged with electrical current and were highly dangerous.

12, From aught that appears the alleged dangerous
nature of defendant®s power lines was obvious to the plainviff.

13. For thaﬁ the defendant was not an insurer of the
plaintiffts safety.

14. From aught that appears the house loaded on a
vehicle was not lawfully at the place where it is alleged to
have been at the time and place alleged in the complaint.

15. From aught that appears the defendant's power
lines were above the minimum lawful height.

16. From aught that appears the defendant's power lines
were high enough for usual and customary uses.

17. From aught that appears the defendant could not
have reasonably anticipated that the house loaded on a vehicle
would be at the place alleged in the complaint.

18. From aught that appears defendant?s power lines did
not strike the house lozded on a vehicle.

18. From aught that appears the plaintiff was not
injured by defendant's power lines coming in close proximity
to him.

20. From aught that appears there was no duty owing
from the defendant to the plaintiff at the time and place
alleged in the complaint.

21. From aught that appears the plaintiff was not put
in danger by defendant?®s power lines coming within close
proximity to him.

22. From aught that appears the house loaded on a
truck had no lawful right to pass under defendantts power lines.

23, From aught that appears the allegation that the
power lines were to be handled by the plaintiff is but 2 con-

clusion of the pleader.
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3.

24. From aught that appears the allegation that the
power lines were to be handled by the plaintiff is unclear.

25. For that it affirmatively appears that the defendant's
agents, servants or employees cut off the electrical current
in defendant?!s power lines.

26. Tor that the allezation defendant had knowledge
of "said procedure® is but a conclusion of the pleader.

27. For thét the alliegation that defendant ¥changed
sald procedure® is but a conclusion of the pleader.‘

28. TFrom aught that appears the defendant had no right,
duty or authority to direct plaintiffts employer to place one
of his men on top of the house. |

29. From aught that appears the procedure alleged %o
have been instituted and continued through the 18th day of
January, 1967, and until the accident complained of was nos
adopted or followed by plaintiff*s employer or by the plaintiff.

30. For that the allegation thai the procedure was in
effect on the 19th day of January, 1967, is but a conclusion
of the pleader.

31. From aught that appears the plaintiff was not on
the house, as it approached defendant's power line, by the
direction of or at the request of the defendant.

32. From aught that appears said house had no lawful
right to approach defendant's power line where same crosses
Alabama State Highway 59 at or near its inftersection with
Lth Avenue West.

33. From aught that appears the house alleged to be
approaching defendant's power lines at the time and place
alleged in the complaint was not on the truck motor vehicle
on which plaintiff was alleged to be riding at the time and
place alleged in the complaint.

3L, From aught that appears the truck did not move
under the defendant?s power lines upon signal of the defendant®s
agent, servant or eﬁployee at the time and place alleged

S o




o
in the complaint.

35. TFrom aught that appears the truck did not proceed,
after stopping, upon signal of defendant's agent, servant or
employee.

36. From aught that appears the negligent giving of
a signsl did not proximately cause the injuries and damages
complained of at the time and place alleged in the complaint.

37. From aught that appears defendantts agent, servant
or employee was under no duty to cut off the electrical
current in defendant's power line at the time and place
alleged in the complaint.

38. TFrom aught that appears the injuries and damages
the plaintiff alleges to have suffered were not caused by the
defendantts power lines.

3%0. From aught that appears the plaintiff did not come
in contact with power lines of the defendant.

40. From aught that appears the house alleged in the
complaint did not come in contact with defendant's power
lines.

L1. From aught that appears the truck on which
plaintiff was riding at the time and place alleged in the
complaint did not come in contact with power lines of the
defendant.

42, For that it affirmatively appears that the injuries
and damages alleged were not the direct and proximate result
of the negligence of the defendant.

43. For that there is a misjolnder of cause of action.

Li,, Tor that the allegation that defendant negligently
failed to warn plaintiff of a heavily charged and extremely
dangerous electrical wire 1s but a conclusion of the pleader.

L5. From aught that appears the defendant did not
place the alleged electrical wire along, over or across
Alabama State Highway 59.

46. From aught that appears the alleged power line did

L




5.
not cross Alabama State Highway 59 at or near its intersection
with 4th Avenue West.

L'7. For that the defendant is not advised as to the
location of the alleged power lines in questions.

48. From aught that appears the truck loaded with a
dwelling on which the plaintiff was riding was not lawfully
on Alabama State Highway 59.

49. From aught that appears the defendant did not
agree to maintain a safe condition for the plaintiff.

50. Prom aught that appears the defendant did not
agree with any person, firm or corporation to maintain a safe
condition for or on behalf of the plaintiff at the time and
place allieged in the complaint.

51. From aught that appears no consideration was paid
by or on behalf of the plaintiff to the defendant to maintain
a safe condition at the time and place alleged in the complaint.

52. From aught that appears the defendant maintained
a safe condition on January 19, 1967.

53. From aught that appears the high electrical current
which is alleged to have passed through the plaintiff's body
was not caused to do so by any negligence on the part of the
defendant.

54. For that the allegation that defendant negligently
failed to maintain a safe condition is but a conclusion of
the pleader.

55. For that no facts are alleged to show that defendant
negligently failed to maintain a safe condition.

56. From aught that appears the defendant was not
caused to suffer electrical shock and fall from the top of the
dwelling as the proximate result of negligence of the defendant.

57. From aught that appears the plaintiff did not come
in contact with nor come in close proximity to power lines of

the defendant at the time and place complained of.




6.

58. From aught that appears plaintiff was not riding
atop the house on a motor vehicle at the intersection of
Alabama State Highway 59 and 4th Avenue West at the time and
place alleged.

59. From aught that appears the defendant did not
hang or place an electrical wire across State Highway 59G.

6C. From aught that appears L4th Avenue West is not in
Baldwin County, Alabama.

61. For that the allegation ¥that the defendant
negligently permitted one of its said wires to be hung or
placed so low at a point where it crossed State Highway 59"
is vague, uncertain and indefinite.

62. TFrom aught that appears the defendant did not
negligently cause or allow an electrical wire to come in con-
tact with the plaintiff.

63. From aught that appears the wires of the defendant
were above the minimum height required by law.

6L4. From aught that appears the house loaded upon the
truck as alleged had no right to be on State Highway 5% at
the time and place alleged in the complaint.

65. From aught that appears the alleged electrical
wire came in contact with the plaintiif other than as the
proximate result of the negligence of the plaintiff.

66. TFrom aught that appears the plaintiff had no right
to be on a house loaded on a truck at the time and place it is
alleged that a wire of the defendant came in contact with the
plaintiff,

67. From aught that appears the plaintiff did not
receive the damages and injuries alleged as a proximate result
of coming in contact with a wire of the defendant.

68. From aught that appears the plaintiff did not
receive the damages and injuries complained of as a proximate
result of the defendant negligently permitting one of its
wires to be hung or placed low at a point where it crossed

State Highway 59.
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69. For that the allegation "Jefendant negligently
permitted one of its wires to be hung or placed low® is
vague, indefinite and uncertain.

70. For that no facts are alleged setting forth the
alleged negligence on the part of the defendant.

71. TFrom aught that appears Gulf Shores, Alabama, is
not in Baldwin County, Alabama.

72. From aught that appears this cause is not within
the jurisdiction of this Court.

73. From aught that appears the plaintiff had no right
to move a house along public roads.

7h. From aught that appears the defendant owed no duty
to the plaintiff to remove the electrical charge from wires
handled by him.

75. From aught that appears the electrical wires lifted
by the plaintiff were not the property of the defendant.

76. From aught that appears nsither the plaintiff nor
his employer had the right to move thes alleged house under
the electrical wires alleged.

77. From aught that appears it is not alleged on which
occasion the agent, servant or employse of the defendant
negiigently failed to remove the electrical charge from a wire.

78. From aught that appears the plaintiff did not
receive the injuriles and damages complained of as a proximate
result of the agent, servant or employee of the defendant
negligently failing to remove the electrical charge from a
wire.

79. For that no facts are alleged setting forth how
the plaintiff was caused or allowed to come into contact with
the alleged electrically charged wire.

80. From aught that appears plaintiffts alleged con-
tact with the alleged electrically charged wife did not
proximately cause the injuries and damages complained of.

8l. From aught that appears the alleged electrically




8.
charged wire did not carry sufficient electrical charge to
cause the damages and injuries complained of.

82. For that from aught that appears Gulf Shores,
Alabama, is not within the jurisdiction of this Court.

83. From aught that appears the plaintiff had no
right to ride on the house at the time and place alleged.

8. For that the allegation that the agent, servant
or employee of the defendant knew plaintiff did not know
which wires were electrically charged and which were not is
but a conclusion of the pleader.

85. For that no facts are alleged setting forth the
manner in which plaintiff was caused or azllowed to come into
contact with the alleged electrically charged wire.

86. For that the plaintiff dic not receive the injuries
and damages alleged as a proximate result of coming in contact
with the alleged electrically charged wire.

g87. From aught that appears the agent, servant or
employee of the defendant did not know or have reason to know
that the alleged wire crossing State Fighway 59 at or near iss
intersection with 4th Avenue West was electrically charged at
the time and place complained of.

88. From aught that appears it was not necessary for
the electrical wire alleged to be crossing State Highway 59
at or near 1ts intersection with 4th Avenue West to be lifted
in order to move the alleged house under said wire.

89. From aught that appears the plaintiff did nob
attempt to 1ift the wire alleged to be crossing State Highway
52 at or rear its intersection with 4th Avenue West at the
time and place complained of.

90. TFor that the plaintiff attempts to allege the
quo modo of the negligence but the allegations thereof do not
constitute actionable negligence as a matter of law.

9l. From aught that appears the wires were not placed

so that the defendant could reasonably expect plaintiff to




come in dangerous proximity to them.

92. For that no facts are alleged disclosing a
breach of duty by the defendant owed to the plaintiff.

3. For that no facts are alleged disclosing that
defendant agreed to shut off power from its lines.

SL. TFor that no facts are alleged showing any
obligation on the part of the defendant to the plaintiff under

the agreement alleged in complaint.

McCORVEY ,TURNER , JOHNSTONE , 4D A

Alex T. Howard, Jr. and Ben H. Harris, Jr. are ﬁhe
ttorneys designated by the defendant for the trial of this

casee.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this/y day of
April, 1967, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on
counsel for all parties to this proceeding by mailing the
same by United States mall, properly addressed, and first
class postage prepaid.




MCCORVEY, TURNER, JOHNSTONE, ADAMS & MAY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NINTH FLODR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PHONE 433-5561 P. 0. BOX axoa- /G55
S AL JOMNSTONE,JR. MOBILE, ALABAMA 3660
R.F. ADAMS, SR,
SAMES, L. MAY, R,
ALEX T. mOWARD, JR_
MoLJEPTHA MILL

GESSNER T. MCCORVEY 18B2-:1585]

RLES B, BAILEY, JA.
o o August 16, 1967 BEN D.TURNER,OF COUNSEL

C.M.A.RCGERS,TT

BROCK B.GORDGOMN

BEN H.HARRIS, dR.

WILLIAM M. HARDIE,JR.
DOUGLAS INGE JOMNSTONE

Honorable Alice J. Duck

Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County

Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Curtis Elton Johnson for the use of Curtis F.
Johnson, his ward vs. Baldwin County Electric
Membership Corporation, Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Alabama, Case Numbered 7,394

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed is a Plea in Abatement which I am requesting
that you file in the above case which is pending in your
Court.

Please advise the date such Plea in Abatement is filed
and I am enclosing a self-addressed, stamped envelope for

your convenience in replying.

Thank you for your kind attention to the above.

Youréjﬁsry EE%iX%f;//f f §
s [/ fSd
ATHjr:d31 \5\

Enclosure




MCCORVEY, TURNER,JOHNSTONE, ADAMS & MAY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
PHONE 433-556! P, O. BOX 1988
C.ALL.JOHNSTONE,JR. MOBILE, ALABAMA 3680l

R.F.ADAMS, SR,
JAMES.L . MAY, JR.
ALEX T.HOWARD JR,

J.JEPTHA MILL 3 967
CHARLES B.BAILEY, JR. December l ? l GESSNER T. MCCORVEY (1882-1065)
C.M, A ROGERS, T BEN D.TURNER,OF COUNSEL

BROCHK B.GORDROHN

BEN M,MARRIS, JR.

WILLIAM H. HARDIE,JR.
DOUGCLAS INGE JOHNSTONE

Honorable Alice J. Duck

Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County
Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Curtis Elton Johnson, etc., v. Baldwin County Electric
Membership Corporation, Circuit Court, Baldwin County
Case Number 7394

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed is a Demurrer to Plaintiff's Answer to our
Plea in Abatement in the above case and I am requesting that you
file this Demurrer in such case.

You will note that I have todey mailed a copy of such
Demurrer to Plaintiff's attorney.

Yours/very trul
= [

A /% Vaas

/

?ﬁ / T A
Alex T. Howard,' dJr. /(\ /

ATHjr:djl ! \-Ff
Enclosure ’ j

Bty




MCCORVEY, TURNER, JOHNSTONE, ADAMS & MAY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

PHOMNE 433-S561 P. Q. 80X 04

C AL.JOHNSTONE,UR. MOBILE, ALABAMA 386601
R.F.ADAMS, SR,
JAMES, L, MAY, JR.
ALEX T, HOWARD, JR.
JoNERTHA HILL
CHARLES B, BAILEY, JR. GESSNER T. MCCORVEY (1B02-180T)
C.M.A.ROGERS,TIII * BEM O, TURNMNER,OF COUNSEL
ik April 6, 1967

BROCK B.GORDON

BEN H.MHAR®IS,JA.

WILLIAM H. HARDIE, JR.
DOUGLAS INGE JORNSTONE

Honorable Alice J. Duck
Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bzldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama
Re: Curtis F. Johnson vs. Baldwin County Electric
Fembership Corporation, Cirecuit Court of Baldwin
Countv, Alabama Case Numbered 7,394

Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed are the original and one copy of a Demurrer
to the Complaint in the above case and I would appreciate yocur
filing this Demurrer in such case.

I have mailed a copy of this Demurrer to the attorney
for the Plaintiff, as this is the wav we effect service of such
papers in HMobile County, but I believe your practice is for you
to mail 2 copy of all pleadings to opposing counsel and so I
am enclosing an extra copy of the Demurrer for such purpose.

ATHir:djl1

Enclosures
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CURTIS F. JOHNSON, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT CF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABEMA

VS, CIVIL DIVISION

MEMBERSEIP CORPORATICHN,
4 Corporation,

-

)
)
)
BAIDWIN COUNTY ELECTRIC )
)
)

casE no. 7394

Defendant.

COUNT ONE

Plaintiff, Curtis F. Jonnson, claims of the Defendant,
Baldwin County Electric Membership Corporation, an Alabama
Corporation, doing business in Baldwin County, Alabama, the sum
of Six Fundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 ($675,000.00)
Dollars damages for that at all times herein mentioned Defendant
by and through iis agents, servants or employees, while acling
within the line and scope of their authority zs such, operated
an electrical supply distribution system in Baldwin County,
Alabama, which system maintained electrical power lines along,
over, or across public rcads In Baldwin Couﬁtyg énd Defendant
did on, to-wit, the 19%th day of January, 1967, maintein said
power lines across Alabama State Highway 59 at or near, to-wit,
its intersection with 4th Avenue West in Gulf Shores, Baldwin
County, Alabamaj; both of said roads at sald time and place were
public rocads in Baldwin County, Alabana.

Plalintiff avers that at all timss herein referred to, the
Defendant, for a consideration agreed to supply persomnnel %o
clear or wmnder safe the travel way hereinafter referred to from
Defendant's power lineg which were highly charged with electrical
current and were highly dangerous, and which were placed at such
elevation as to strike the house loaded on the vehicle as herein-

after more fully set out, and on which Plaintiff was riding at

said time and place or to come within close proximity with Plaintiff

in his position on sald house where Plaintiff had a right to be.




Plalntiff avers that at all times herein he was employed
by Marvin Powell, doing business as Powell Housemovers, who
was moving two houses from a point near the industrial canal
to a location near the beach in Gulf Shcres, Alabama, and that
one house was moved on the 18th day of January, 1967, and that
for a consideration the Defendant, through its agents, servants
or emplioyees Roy Powers and Thad Mixon, while acting within the
line and scope of their authority, did participate in the said
moving by cutting off electrical current in the Defendant's
power lines to allow the heouse loaded on a truck to pass under
the said power lines, and the said power lines to be handled
by Plaintiff.

Plaintiff avers that on the 18th day of January, 1947,
a procedure for moving said houses was established by Marvin
Powell which in part provided for a Police escort, for Plaintiff
to walk along the street near the truck upon which the house
was loaded, and by the use of a long wooden stick, 1lift the
power lines over the top of the house and allow the truck to
move under each power line after the electrical power in said
line had been cut off by Defendant's szgents, servants or employees
aforesald, acting within the line and scope of their autherity
as such, and that Defendant had knowledge of said procedure
through its agents, servants or employees Powers and Mixon,
acting within the line and scope of their authority as such,
and Plaintiff avers that Defendant changed szid procedure on
18 January, 1967, through its agent, servant or employee Powers,
while acting within the line and scope of this authority as
such, by dlrecting Plaintiff's employer to place cne of his men
on the top of the house as it moved along the roadway and to
1ift the power lines over the house after they were made safe

by cutting off the electrical current, and on signal of Defendant's
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agent, servant or employee, while acting within the line and
scope of his authority as such, to proceed under the wire with
the house, and that said procedure was instituted and continued
through the 18th of January, 1967 and until the accident herein
complained of on 19 January, 1967.

Plaintiff avers that on, to-wit, the 19%h day of January,
1967, the procedure as heretofore set out and as directed by
Defendant's agent, servant or employes Powers, while acting
within the line and scope of his authority as such, was in effect
and Plaintiff was on sald house as it approached Defendant's
power line where it crosses Alzbama State Highway 59 at or near
its intersection with 4th Avenue West as aforesaid, and that
immediately prlor to approaching said power line the truck motor
vehicle on which Plaintiff was riding stopped, and Defendant's
agent, servant or employee Powers, while acting within the line
and scope of his authority as such, negligently gave the signal
as had been previously established for the truck to proceed under
Defendant's power line without having first cut off the electrical
current in gaid power line of Defendart at said time and place
and as a direct and proximate result cf the negligence of the
Defendant as aforesaid Plaintiff was caused to suffer a severe
electrical shock and to fall from the top of sald house to the
pavement and sustained the following personal injuries and demages:
Plaintiff was permanently and totally disabled for life; Plaintiff
sustained severe electrical burns to his arms, back and body
requiring amputation of both the left and right arms; Plaintiff
wag caused to suffer severe physical pain and will suffer severe
pain in the future; Plaintiff was caused to suffer severe mental
anguish; Plalntiff's nervous system was severely shocked and
permanently damaged; Plaintiff's head was injured and skull frac-
tured; Plaintiff suffered severe brain damage; Plaintiff's right

hip was broken and crushed and suffered compound fractures of the




left leg and ankle; Plaintiff's left and right pelvis was
brcken and crushed and suffered three broken ribs on his left
side; Plaintiff was injured internally and externally, Plain~
iff will be unable to earn a livlihocd in the future and has
suffered great loss of earnings in his occupations; Plaintiff
incurred great hospital, doctor, and medical bills in and about
the treatment for his injuries and will incur hospital, doctor,
eand medical bills invthe future; all as z direct and proximate
result of the negligence of the Defendant as aforessid.

COUNT TWO

Plaintiff, Curtis F. Johnson, claims of the Defendant,
Baldwin County Electric Membership Corporation, a corpeoration,
crganized under the law of Alabama and doing business in Baldwin
County, Alabama, the sum of 8ix Fundred Seventy Five Thousand
and No/100 ($675,000.00) Dellars damages for that heretofore
on, to-wit, the 19%th day of January, 1967, the Defendant, by and
through its agents, servants or employees Roy Powers and Thad
Mixon, while acting within the line and scope of their authority
as such, so negligently failed to warn the Plaintiff of a heavily
charged and extremely dangerous electrical wire wnich Defendant
used in its business of supplying electrical power te its cusicmers
for money, which highly dangerous elecirical wire was suppcerted by
pcles above the ground along, over or across Alabama State Highway
59 at or near, to-wit, its intersectior with 4th Avenue West, both
of said roazds being public roads located ip Gulf Shores, Baldwin
County, Alabama at said time and place, and Plaintiff was then and
there traveling on Alabama State Highway 59 riding on a truck
loaded with a dwelling which was then and there being moved, Plain-
Tiff being at a place where he had a right %o be; that Defendant
by and through its said agents, servants or employees, while acting
within the line and scope of their authority as such, operated an
electrical distribution system and agresd for a consideration to

maintain a safe condition at said time and place, namely, to-wit,
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the intersecticn of Alabama Stzte Highway 59 and Lth Avenue West
on January 19, 1967, for said house 1o be moved along said road
and Defendant by and through 1ts agents, servants or employees
negligently failed to maintain a safe condition in that the high
electrical current in said power line pasged through the body

of Plaintiff at said time and place and as a direct and proximate
result of the negligence of the Defendant as afcresaid, Plaintiff
was caused to suffer sald electrical shock and to fall from asop
the dwelling which he was then and there riding, and where he

had a right to be, and Plaintiff susftained the following injurles
and damages: Plaintiff was permanently and ftotally disabled for
life; Plaintiff sustained severe elec<rical buras to his arms,
back and body requiring amputation of both the left and right
armsy; Plaintiff was caused to suffer severe physical pain and will
suffer severe pain in the future; Plaintiff was caused to suffer
severe mental anguish; Plaintiff's nervous system was severely
shocked and permanently damaged; Plaintiffi's head was injured and
skull fractured; Plaintiff suffered severe brain damage; Plain-
tiff's right hip was broken and crushed and he suffered compound
fractures of the left leg and ankle; Plaintiff's left and ri ght
pelvis was broken and crushed and he suffered three broken ribs
on his left sidej; Plaintiff was injured internally and externally;
Plaintiff will be unable To earn a Ilivlihood in the future zand
has suffered great loss of earnings in his cccupaticns; Plaintiff
incurred great hospiltal, docfor, and nmedical bills in and about
the treatment for his injuries and will incur hospital, doctor,
and medical bills in the future; all as a direct and proximate
result of the negligence of the Defendant as aforesaid.

COUNT THREE

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant, Baldwin County
Electric Membership Corporation, a corporation, the sum of Six
Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/L1CO ($675,000.00) Dollars
damages for that heretofore on, to-wit, the 19th day of January,

1967, the Defendant operated an electrical distribution system

in Gulf Shecres, Baldwin County, Alabamgﬁﬁgor the purpcse of
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supplying electricity through wires charged with electricity,
sald wires being strung upon poles, and the Plaintiff avers

that the Defendant neégligently permitted cne of its said wires

to be hung or placed so low at a point where it crossed State
Highway 5%, a public road in Gulf Shores, Alabama, at or near

its intersection with 4th Avenue West, so as to cause or allow
the same to come Into contact with the Plaintiff, on said date,
the Plaintiff then ard there beling upon a house which had been
loaded onto a truck and which was being moved along Alzbama
Highway 59 in Gulf Shores, Alabama, that being a place where he
had a right to be, and as a direct and proximate result of the
negligence of the Defendant aforesaid, Plaintiff was Injured as
follows: Plaintiff was permanently and totally disabled for life;
Plaintiff sustained severe electrical burns to his arms, back

and bedy requiring amputation of both the left and right zrms;
Plaintiff was caused to suffer severe physical pain and will
suffer severe pain in the fulure; Plaintiff was caused to suffer
severe mental anguishs; Plaintiff's nervous system was severely
shocked and permanently damaged; Plaintiff‘é hezd was injured and
skull fractured; Plaintiff suffered severe braimn damage; Plaintiff's
right hip was broken and crushed and he suffered compound fractures
of the left leg and ankle; Plaintiff's left and right pelvis was
broken and crushed and he suffered three broken ribs on his left
side; Plaintilff was injured internally and externally; Plaintiff
will be unable to earn & liviihood i1n the future and has suffered
great 10ss of earnings in his occupations; Plaintiff incurred
great hospital, doctor, and medical bills in and about the treat-
ment for his injuries and will incur hospltal, doctor and medical
bills in the future; all as a direct znd proximate result of the

negligence of the Defendant as afcreszid.
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COUNT FCUR

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant, Baldwin County
Electric Membership Corperation, =a ccrperation, the sum of
Six dundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/100 ($675,000.00)
Dollars damage for this: That on and before, to-wit, the
19th day of January, 1967, the Defendant operated an elec-
trical distribution system in Culf Shores, Baldwin County,
Liabama, and for the purpose of conveying electricity main-
tained therein wires charged with eleztricity, said wires
being strung upon poles placed along public roads, and said
wires crossing over said public roads at numerous points in
Gulf Shores, Alabama; that on the 19th day of January, 1967,
your Plaintiff was engaged in and about moving a house along
one of such public rcads as zan employee of Marvin E. Powell,
sald house having been placed upon & truck and said truck
being driven zlong the public rcads of Gulf Shores, Alabamsa;
that on szid occasion, the Plaintiff was riding upon said
house, and was engaged in Lifting electrical wires over the
house, when this procedure was necessary in crder to move
The house under the wires; that on said occasion Roy Powers,
an agent, servant or employee of the Defendant, while acting
in the line and scope of his duties as such, was engaged in
removing the electrical charge from eazh of the wires which
were handled by the Plaintiff prior to the Plaintiff touching
the same; that on saigd occaslons, the aforesaid agent, servant
or employee of the Defendant, while acting within the line
and scope of his duties as such agent, servant cr employee,
negligently failed to remove the electrical charge from one
such wire which required handling to pass over the house, that
is, the wire crossing State Highway 59 at or near its inter-
section with 4th &venue West in Gulf Shores, Alabama, and as

& proximate result of the negligence of the Defendant’s agent,
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servant or employee, acting within the line and scope of his
authority as such, the Plaintiff was caused or allowed to come
into contact with the said electrically charged wire, and was
injured and demaged as follows: Plaintiff was permanently and
totally disabled for life; Plaintiff sustained severe electrical
burns to his arms, back and body requiring amputation of both
the left and right arms; Plaintiff was caused to suffer severe
physical pain and will suffer severe pain in the future; Plain-
tiff was caused to suffer severe mental angulsh; Plaintiff’s
nervous system was severely shocked and permanently damaged;
Plaintiff's head was injured and skull fractured; Plaintiff
suffered severe brain damage; Plaintiff's right hip was broken
and crushed and he suffered compound fractures of the left leg
and ankie: Plaintiff's left and right pelvis was broken and
crushed and he suffered three broken ribs on his left side;
Plaintiff was injured internally and externally; Plaintiff will
be wnable to earn a liviihood in the future and has suffered
great loss of earnings in his occupation; Plaintiff Incurred
great hospltal, doctor, and medical bills in and about the
treatment for his injuries and will incur hospital, doctor,

and medical bills in the future; all ss a direct and proximate
result of the negligence of the Defendant as aforesaid.

COUNT FIVE

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant, Baldwin County
Electric Membership Corporation, a ccrporation, the sum of Six
Hundred Seventy Five Thousand and No/10C ($675,000.00) Dollars
damage for this: That on and before, to-wit, the 19th day of
January, 1967, the Defendant operated an electrical distribution
system in Gulf Shcores, Alabama, and fcr tThe purpose of conveying
electricity maintained therein wires charged with electricity,

said wires being strung upon poles placed along public roads
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therein, and sald wires crossing cver said public rozds at
numerocus polnts in Gulf Shores, Alabanmas; that on the 19%th

day of January, 1967, your Plaintiff was engaged in and about
moving a house across Gulf Shores, Alabama as an employee of
Marvin E. Powell, said house having been placed upon a truck
and said truck being driven slcng the public rocads of CGulf
Shores, Alabama; that on said occasion, the Plaintiff was

riding upon sald house, and was engeged in 1lifting electrical
wires over the house, when this procedure was necessary in
order to move The house under the wires; that on saild occasicn
Roy Powers, an agent, servant or employee of the Defendant,
while acting in the line and scope of his duties as such, was
engaged in removing the electrical charge from each of the
wires which were handled by the Plainuiff prior to the Plaintiff
touching the same and notifying the Plaintiff when & wire was
electrically charged so that Plaintiff would nct touch the same,
he knowing that the Plaintiff did not know which wires were
charged electrically and which were not; that the aforesaid
agent, servant or employee of the Defendant, while acting
within the line and scope of his authority as such, hegligently
failed to warn the Plaintiff that the wire crossing State Highway
59, at or near its intersection with bth Avenue West in Gulf
Shcres, Alabama, was electrically charged at the time that the
house was moving under the sald wire, and as a proximate result
thereof, Plaintiff was caused or zllowed tozcome into contact
with the said electrically charged wire, and was injured and
damaged as follows: Plaintiff was permanently and totally
disabled for 1ife; Plaintiff sustained severe electrical burns
to his arms, back and body requiring smputation of both the
left and right arms; Plaintiff was caused to suffer severe phys-
ical pain and will suffer severe pain in the future; Plaintiff

was caused To suffer severe mental anguishj; Plaintiff's nervous




system was severely shocked and permanently damaged; Plaintiff's
head was injured and skull fractured; Plaintiff suflffered severe
brain damage; Plaintiff's right hip was broken and crushed and
he suffered compound fractures of the left leg and ankle; Plain-
tiff's left and right pelvis was broken and crushed and he suf-
fered three broken ribs on his left side; Plaintiff was injured
internally and externally; Plaintiff will be unable tc earn =
livlihood in the future and has suffered great loss of earnings
in his occupations Plaintiff incurred great hospital, doctor,
and medical bills in and about the treatment for his injuries
and will incur hospital, doctor, and medical bills in the future;
all as a direct and proximate result of the negligence of the
Defendant as aforesaid.

TYSON, MARR AND FRIEDLANDER

ACtorneys for Plaintiff
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Sl ; S " Circait Court, Baldwin County
STATE OF ALABAMA = e
: - Baldwin County R

............................

- TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

........................................................................

: You 'Are Hereby Commanded to Summc"::h. Balsiwmcqun
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"4 Corporation
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"STATE OF ALABAMA
" Baldwin County
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